

19.04.2022  
Item No.5  
Ct. No.7  
CHC

**C.O.1947 of 2021  
IA NO: CAN/1/2022  
(Physical Hearing)**

**Smt. Manju Agarwal & ors.  
Vs.  
The Municipal Commissioner, The Kolkata  
Municipal Corporation & ors.**

Mr. Aniruddha Chatterjee,  
Mr. Ankit Agarwala,  
Ms. Alotriya Mukherjee,  
Mr. Robin Basu  
...for the petitioners

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh,  
Ms. Manisha Nath  
...for the opposite party no.1

Mr. Nilanjan Bhattacharjee,  
Mr. Brajesh Jha,  
Mr. Ravi R. Kumar,  
Mr. Saket Sharma  
...for the Intervenor

Mr. Nilanjan Bhattacharjee, learned advocate appearing for the Intervenor/complainant furnishes opposition in the form of affidavit responding to revisional application.

Mr. Aniruddha Chatterjee, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners intends to file reply.

Reply may be filed within fortnight from hence.

The application being CAN/1/2022 is for extension of interim order.

By order dated 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2022, the interim order was granted, which is operative till the end of March, 2022.

It has been observed specifically in the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2022, that pending decision of the revisional application, the order of demolition of the alleged unauthorized construction cannot be given effect to.

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh, learned advocate appearing for the KMC seeks time to produce the records, directed to be produced before this Court in terms of the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2022.

Mr. Bhattacharjee for the Intervenor proposes for fixing date of hearing.

The date of hearing may be fixed upon obtaining the reply together with production of the records, as directed to be produced, referred hereinabove.

The interim order as such granted in this case be extended till the end of June, 2022. The records as directed to be produced, may be produced immediately after reopening of Summer Vacation of this Court.

The application being IA NO: CAN/1/2022 is thus disposed of.

Matter to appear in the list one week after the Summer Vacation of this Court.

**(Subhasis Dasgupta, J.)**

