

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE

**CO 1947 of 2021**  
**with**  
**IA No. CAN 8 of 2025**

Smt. Manju Agarwal & Ors.  
Vs.  
The Municipal Commissioner,  
The Kolkata Municipal Corporation & Ors.

Mr. Alotiriya Mukherjee  
Mr. Ankit Agarwala  
... For the petitioners/applicants

Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh  
Ms. Manisha Nath  
... For the KMC

Mr. Brajesh Jha  
Ms. Prasupti Upadhya  
Ms. Anushka Ghosh  
... For the respondent nos.4 to 13

**In re: CAN 8 of 2025**

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners/applicants has submitted that the revisional application was dismissed for default on 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2024 for the reason of non-representation of the petitioners/applicants.
3. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties to this application.
4. The explanation given in the application for restoration is found to be satisfactory. As a sequel, the application is allowed.

5. Accordingly, the order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2024 is recalled and the civil revision, being CO 1947 of 2021, is restored to its original file and number.

6. CAN 8 of 2025 is, accordingly, disposed of.

**In re: CO 1947 of 2021**

7. Let the revisional application appear in the list on 16<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

8. Interim order promulgated prior to dismissal of the revisional application stands revived and re-imposed till 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

**(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)**