

16.02.2026
Item No.39
Ct. No. 30
Aloke

**CO 1947 of 2021
with
CAN 11 of 2026**

**Manju Agarwal & Ors.
Vs.**

**The Municipal Commissioner, the Kolkata
Municipal Corporation & Ors.**

Mr. Ankit Agarwala (through VC)
Mr. Alotriya Mukherjee
Ms. Arpita Paul Biswas
..for the petitioner

Mr. Alok Kr. Ghosh
Ms. Manisha Nath
... for the KMC

Mr. Neil Chakraborty
Ms. Anushka Ghosh
Mr. Amatya Gopal Sinha
... for the respondent nos. 3 to 14

In re : CAN 11 of 2026

1. CAN 11 of 2026 is moved praying for substitution of the legal heirs of the deceased /petitioner no. 2 who expired on 27.12.2025. The application for substitution has been filed on 11.02.2026 and is thus within time. A copy of the death certificate is annexed.
2. It is prayed that the persons named in paragraph 4 of the application be substituted in place of the original petitioner no. 2 as her legal heirs.
3. The application being CAN 11 of 2026 is hereby allowed.
4. Department to note the same in the cause title of the writ application.

5. CAN 11 of 2026 stands disposed of.
6. Matter be fixed for hearing in the monthly list of April, 2026.
7. Parties to file their respective written notes on the next date.
8. Interim order in force be extended till 29th April, 2026 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

(Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.)